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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

OAKLAND DIVISION 
 

In re: 
 
THE ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF 
OAKLAND, a California corporation sole,  
 
  Debtor. 
 
 

Case No. 23-40523 WJL 
 

Chapter 11 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
Judge: Hon. William J. Lafferty 

 
 

I, Rossmery Martinez, depose and say that I am employed by Kurtzman Carson 
Consultants, LLC dba Verita Global (“Verita”), the claims and noticing agent for the Debtor in 
the above-captioned case. 
 

On December 1, 2025, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of Verita 
caused to be served the following document via Electronic Mail upon the service list attached 
hereto as Exhibit A: 
 

• Monthly Fee Statement of National Economic Research Associates, Inc. as Expert 
Witness to the Debtor [Docket No. 2472] 

 
Dated: December 4, 2025  

/s/ Rossmery Martinez  
Rossmery Martinez   
Verita 
222 N Pacific Coast Highway, 
3rd Floor 
El Segundo, CA 90245 
Tel 310.823.9000 

 

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 2485    Filed: 12/04/25    Entered: 12/04/25 14:18:09    Page 1 of
3

¨2¤B%79,$     !,«

2340523251204000000000001

Docket #2485  Date Filed: 12/04/2025



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit A

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 2485    Filed: 12/04/25    Entered: 12/04/25 14:18:09    Page 2 of
3



Exhibit A
Fee Application Notice Parties

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email

Counsel for the Debtor and Debtor in 
Possession Foley & Lardner LLP

Jeffrey R. Blease, Thomas 
F. Carlucci, Shane J. 
Moses, Ann Marie Uetz, 
Matthew D. Lee , Emil 
Khatchatourian

jblease@foley.com;
tcarlucci@foley.com;
smoses@foley.com;
auetz@foley.com;
mdlee@foley.com;
ekhatchatourian@foley.com

Counsel to the Unsecured Creditors' 
Committee Lowenstein Sandler LLP

Jeffrey Cohen, Jeffrey D. 
Prol, Lynda A. Bennett, 
Michael A. Kaplan, Eric 
Jesse, Brent Weisenberg, 
Colleen M. Restel

jcohen@lowenstein.com;
jprol@lowenstein.com;
lbennett@lowenstein.com;
mkaplan@lowenstein.com;
ejesse@lowenstein.com;
bweisenberg@lowenstein.com;
crestel@lowenstein.com

Office of the United States Trustee 
for Region 17

Office of The United States 
Trustee

Greg Powell, Jason 
Blumberg

Greg.Powell@usdoj.gov;
jason.blumberg@usdoj.gov

Debtor
The Roman Catholic Bishop of 
Oakland

Attila Bardos, Daniel 
Flanagan 

abardos@oakdiocese.org;
dflanagan@veracruzadvisory.com
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